

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE  
Sep 01, 2016, 1:22 pm  
RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

No. 92581-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

(Formerly Court of Appeals No. 73116-5-I)

---

FRANCISCO ENTILA and ERLINDA ENTILA, husband and wife,  
and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondents,

v.

GERALD COOK and JANE DOE COOK, husband and wife,  
and the marital community composed thereof,

Petitioners.

---

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
Honorable James Cayce, Judge

---

RESPONDENT ENTILA'S ANSWER  
TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF WSAJ FOUNDATION

---

GOERTZ & LAMBRECHT PLLC  
AMY J. GOERTZ, WSBA No. 25173  
BRUCE J. LAMBRECHT, WSBA No. 25716  
Attorneys for Respondent

Address:

2829 S. Grand Blvd., Suite 303  
Spokane, WA 99203  
Telephone: 888-926-2607  
Fax: 877-684-1627

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. AMICUS CURIAE INTEREST ..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 3

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

    A. A Clear Test Is Necessary That Separates The “Same Employ” Analysis  
    From The Benefits Discussion ..... 3

    B. The Plain Language of RCW 51.24.100 is Clear and Unambiguous And  
    Requires No Clarification or Interpretation. .... 4

III. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. A Clear Test Based Upon The Actions of the Tortfeasor Is Necessary To  
    Protect Injured Workers And Employers..... 5

    B. The Liability Issue Must Be Determined Without Consideration of Whether  
    the Injured Worker Received Benefits..... 9

VI. CONCLUSION..... 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Evans v. Thompson</i> , 124 Wash.2d 435, 879 P.2d 938 (1994) .....	7
<i>Olson v. Stern</i> , 65 Wn.2d 871, 400 P.2d 305 (1965) .....	1, 2, 6, 8
<i>Orris v. Lingley</i> , 288 P.3d 1159 (2012) <i>review denied</i> , 304 P.3d 115 (Wash. 2013) .....	10
<i>Strachan v. Kitsap County</i> , 27 Wn.App. 271, 616 P.2d 1251, <i>review denied</i> , 94 Wash.2d 1025 (1980) .....	10
<i>Taylor v. Cady</i> , 18 Wash.App. 204, 566 P.2d 987 (1977) .....	7

### Statutes

Industrial Insurance Act (IIA or Title 51) .....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
RCW § 51.08.013 .....	7, 8
RCW § 51.24.030 .....	1, 3
RCW § 51.24.035 .....	3
RCW § 51.24.100 .....	2, 3, 4, 9, 10
